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SHRI C. M. STEPHEN : Sir, we are not only converting these two, but we are aJs0 thinking of bringing in a con taine.rised electronic exchange in the area at the earliest.

SHRI M. M . LAWREN CE : Sir, ldukki constituency in Kerala is very backward. In view of tha t will the Minister concerned ma\:e efforts to change the manual exchange in ldukki head quarter. to an automatic exchange ?

SHRI VIJA Y N. PATIL : In
Kerala, the automation is 9 1 % and this d istrict will also be covered.

SHRI M. M .. LAWRENCE :
Sir, Jdukki is n. ba~kward d istrict and I wou Id Ii ke the Minister to reply.

SHRl C.M. STEPHEN : Although my friend has stepped in to my shoe as far as that constituency is concerned, I am still keeping my interest there. In Idukki, there are altogether 34 exchanges, of which 80 % are automatised already.

Shortage of Trained Legislative
Draftsmen

*26. SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEKAR : Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is an acute shortage of trained legislative draftsmen in India;

(b) whether any steps have been taken in this connection and if so, the details: and

(c) if not, what steps Government propose to take ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRT JAGAN NATH
KAUSHAL) (a) Yes, Sit.

(b) and (c). On the average 3 to 5 officers from the States a re given training (2 or 3 in English aud I or 2 in Hindi) in legislative drafting in the LegisJatiVI.! Department every year. Officer f1 om ti e Centre and the States are also being d p uted for
t raining course, abroad . O n the average about 2 officers arc deputed every year. A proposal for establishing an Institute fo r training in legislative drafting is under consideration in consultution wi th the State Governments.

SHRC BAPUSAH -B PA RULE-
KAR : i hi · que.~ ti()n arise.:> because of the observation made by the J u<lges of the High(. 1urts and Supreme Cnurt ablrnt bad and clumsy drafting in lhe Bilb and Acts. I t is because of such drafting-no t of private Bills, of course I agree-tha t we get inconsistent judgements ; and the Government feels that Judges are nor following the line or p licy of the Government.

·1 he answer mentions that we are training nly three officers in the entire country in a year, in this particula r line. I would, therefore, like to a sk the Hon. Mini ter in part (a) of my q uc Lion: whether it is not a fact that the number of enior and experinced draftsmen who can give training to a beginner or junior is fast dwindling and the few senior
d raft men who arc available arc so
m uch wamped with regular work that t hey are unable to spare suffi cient time for trai11ing the juniors or Attaches, as a result of which the drafting had been considerably affected.

Parl (b) of my que tion is : whether any propo ·al has been made by the Government f Gujarat in J u ly 1981 in this connecti n , requesting the Government' of India to start a programme or school in connection with this legal drafting.

SHRl JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
My Hon. friend has said that because of sometimes bad drafting, the Judges feel difficulty. My own experience is that it is but very rarely that such occasions arise. Otherwise. all care is taken to draft the Bills ·in a proper maaner ; but the reasons for shortage are very many; and the shortage of good d raftsmen is no t felt only in this country. It is felt in other countries also. (Interruptions)

May I bring to the no tice of the House "that in the United Kingdom, a committee was appointed, and that that committee made the following observations ? These a re very instructive. The committee observed.

"The shortage of d raftsmen is one of the main obstacles\ to the improM vement of the form and clarity of legislation and we recommend that all available methods should be used to recruit and tra in more draftsmen as a matter of high priority."

And the reasons which they gave are very interesting. They are :

"( 1) Real expertise in legislative drafting can be acquired only by working on the job for several years.

(2) Legislative draft ing i. an exacting vocation a nd it demands a high degree o f intellectual ability, sound knowledge of the law, abiM lity to write good Engli h or, as the casemay·be, good Hindi and an unlimited capacity for sustained hard work. Persons who possess these qualities do not find it attractive to ch ose legi lative drafciag as a v cati n as they have much better opportuni tie in other spheres. Persons who do not possess these qualitie in some mea~ure can never become good dr f smen."

And that is why now · steps are being taken. As brought to the notice f the H ou e by the Hon.
Member, t he Government of Gujarat did make a proposal. That proposal was discussed in the Con-

ultative Committee a lso ; and we had accepted in principle to establi h this Institute; and we do hope that by this Institute , we will be able to have better draftsmen.

SHRI BAPUS. HEB PARUM
LEKAR: I would like to know from the Hon. Minister when this Institute is likely t be established;
and whether it is a fact that a note on legislative programme has been pr pared by an officer of the Legislative Department on the lines of the · Canberra Institute; and whether Government has given any thought to it ; if so, what action Government propose to take
o n the note prepared by this legislative oiftcer ;

SHRI JA G AN NATH KAU- .
SHAL : I have al ready stated that now we a re at it . ·

SHRI BAP USAHE B PARU-
LEKAR : A repJrt prepared by the Legislative officer on the lines of the Canberra Institute is subm it ted to the Law Ministry. What action G 0vernment has taken on it, if no t , what action you propose to take o n it 1

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAU-
SHAL : I have already stated that a ll the,e thing lnve been taken into C->nsiueration and we will try to establish an institute.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEK AR : When?

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAU-
SHAL : As soon as we can. We will no t give an assurance on that mat ter . As I ay, this matter has to b g.:>n .. into by diCferent States and we will try to s\,lt up a proper institute. A lot of preliminary wqrk has to be done.

SHRIN.K. SHEJWALKAR: lam glad that the Hon. Minister is now incharge of the Department of Law.
Earlier, he was a member of the Consultative Committee attached to the Department of Law. A t thaftirrie, a proposal for ha vj ng this ins-titute .
for training of the legislative draftsmen was under consideration. There was a recommendation on behalf of the Committee. Now the Hon.
Minister may tell us at what stage that recommendation is regarding that Committee. Further he, has also disclosed before the Hou e that he takes it as a technical matter. For this vocation , people will not try to come because of the remuneration probably. Why should not the Government treat this thing as a technical training and provide for such people, because there is a great dearth of trained draftsmen, as you say, here and in the international places also ? Why do you not give them proper emoluments so that it attracts trained people and the difficulty may also be solved? What is you r reaction· to that?

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL :
My reaction is that all steps are, being taken and will continue to be taken so that we can att ract proper people for this very skilful and difficult work.

SHRI BHERAVADAN K.
GADHAVI : We are already faced with the dearth of scientists and technologists . It is surprising that now we a re also faced with the dearth of trained legislative draftsmen.
But in this regard, as it has been said, that government is the least which governs the least. If we have got dearth of trained legislative draftsmen, whether the Government thinks in terms of minimising the legislat\on so that whatever personnel we have got we can have good enactments and Bills.

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
I think surely the member is not suggesting that the legiSiation which is necessary to be brought forward should not be brought forward only for this reason that we do not have enough draftsmen.

~ ~ fif~m imtefA' : ~~~
~ 1_!RT~ ~~') ~~ ~ <ft' mftn~ll'{i
~~J:f'if ~ ~l~ ?;f~"';:;ft nmf~~c ~ijf

~ I it~T qf~f~'Tfrf ~ mq-it ~TtfC'ij'if;:r

~ ~ 2 rn 3 qefiifT ~ fr>rt:r ~ ~
m~ t:J:Cfi l.Tf ~ ~;:~) ~ futz \~ ~ I

ijf~ ~pft if Qr ~~ ff«Rtrqrr f~rGT ~

<r&r f~11; iifT~·rr, ~~r CfiT~ ~ f Cfi f ~~r
Jt trt~Ff rf~f f;:rCfi~ tf~T ~ 1 ffi Cflff

~~ f~;:~'f it. !:rfo \3"CfITT rfQ:T ~ ? ~ij'

~e.TT CfiT 1.:~ rn Eti futz ~ll' fcr+rrir
~ fQ;=({f Cfft' tfl1T'l ~ f ~. ~tr~ ~

~Ttf Cfll'T ~ ~~ ~ ?

p..ft \1ftf;:;:rf~ ~m-f : 'J;fT;=f~~ ~~"{

~ lr~T \ifCff<:if ~fh:: tr <f~T qq;r I ·\ill
Q:l1TU ~m~fcq faqri ifc fu ~ ~.

zr~t q~ ~ ~ effo:rir ~a- ~ f\1Rcir
~~tr lTQT ~fff ~, Cf~T ~~tr Cfir WllfT ~fijf~fucr f~crriifc t, ~~

w:r~ ~r~trilrr ~ 1 ~fcf;rr '3"'1cifiT ~sr" er
Cfi°0 ~ fi;f~ ~"'frrlf ~1 \ifTffT ~ I ii°
GJ~T"U q~~ ~i=fffiT t fcfi°

"On the overage 3 to 5 officers from the States arc given training (two or three in English and 1 or 2 in Hindi) in the Legislative Department every year."

Legislative Department means the Depai;tment functioning at the Centre.

~ '{1l( f t11\'1 le q'l~~A : CflfT lf&
fffMit~~l't ~ ~ 1
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WRITT N ANSWl:. RS 0
QUES r IONS

Malpractices by Cooking Gas · Distributors

*27. SHRl K. - . K SA LRAM :
Will the Minister of PETROLE U i'v~, CH - MICA LS AND ·LP 1 lLlZERS be plea ect to stnte :

(a) wltelhcr the Distribut 1rs of ooking gas are c mpelling customer to buy t he c tlie t burners each o.ne is marketing, fai ling which the gas connection is delayed in ord ina-
tely ;

(b) whether th1.: Di tributors are also indulging in artifi ial scarcity of gas cylinders which they give for a bea vy margin to 10te\ier ,

(c) whether the Di ·tributors are also indulging in supplying ha lf-filled gas cylinders to the customers after tampering with the seal : and

(d) if so , the action proposed to be taken against them with a view to elimina~ing these malpractice ?

THE :rvONlSl LR OF PETRO·
LEU. f, CHEMICA S AND FER-1 ILIZLRS (SHRL P . SHIV SHAN-
K R) (a) and (b). No such instances have been reported by the Oil Companies so far.

(c) Occasional complaints are received in the Ministry and by the Oil Companies regar ing the receipt of under-weight cooking gas (LPG) cylinders by the c nsumers. These are promptly looked into by the Oil
C mpanies .

( ) The oil companies have issued stricl in. tructions to their distributors not t l co rec the prospective customer t buy LPG stove, o ly from their stuck. a ml that the cu st mers are free to buy them from either the open market or from the 1

1 ealt:r of
their choice, The Oil Co mpa nics have been ad vi ed to give wide publi city in th.is rcganJ. o ensure quality anJ safety to the cu . tomers release of LPG connections are, however, made o nly to tho ~ customers wh have hot plates which bear the ISi (Ind ian Standars Institution)
m ark. PerioJ ic in pectio n are carri eJ out or the distributor premises/
g downs by the oil com rani es to prevent any malpractice . Apart from thi . , all complaints receivclt from the
p ublic aga inst the LPG distribut rs are 1uly investigated by the Oil
c mpanies through their customer service cell and prompt remedial action i taken.

Telephone Connections in Delhi

*28. SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT :
Will the Mini ter of CO MtvfUNI-CA TI ONS be pleased to state :

(a) the present position of tele·
ph ne connections in Del hi ;

(b) proposal for exten ion and its time schedule ; and

(c) present position and future prospects in trans-Yamuna area ?

-------
THE""MINISTER OF COMMU-

NICATIONS (SHRI C. M.
STEPHEN): (a) t ,98,342 working
telephone lines as on 1-2-82. _

